within-country Gini is around 4pp, which is more realistic when compared to historic rates of change.

An alternative measure of inequality which is particularly relevant to shared prosperity is the share of

total income received by the bottom 40%. It is directly relevant to the World Bank’s Corporate Scorecard

which compares the growth in the bottom 40% to that of the mean. Of course, a positive shared

prosperity premium implies that this income share increases. In 2011, the mean income share of the

-2
-1

0
1

0 20 40 60 80 0 20 40 60 80 0 20 40 60 80

m=0% m=1% m=2%

C
ha

ng
e

in
 $

1.
25

 p
ov

er
ty

 h
ea

dc
ou

nt
 ra

te
 (2

01
1-

20
12

)

$1.25 poverty headcount rate in 2011
Note: Trendlines from lowess smoothing. Zero growth scenario.

19

bottom 40% in the 124 countries for which we have data was 16.5%, with as standard deviation of

4.2pp. Table 2 shows the evolution of the income share across different shared prosperity scenarios for

the 10 year growth scenario. Under 𝑚𝑚 = 2%, the mean income share of the bottom 40% increases to

23.7% and declines to 11.4% with 𝑚𝑚 = −2%.

Table 1: Mean Gini under various shared prosperity scenarios (with 10 year historic growth in the
mean)
 m=0% m=1% m=2% m=-1% m=-2%

2011 40.8% 40.8% 40.8% 40.8% 40.8%

2020 40.8% 39.0% 36.5% 42.4% 43.8%

2030 40.8% 36.9% 31.2% 44.0% 46.6%

It should be noted that the changes in inequality implied by our simulations are rather exceptional when

compared to what has been experienced in the past. In particular, countries with already low levels of

inequality become even less unequal at a very rapid rate. For countries which start with high inequality,

the level of inequality simulated for 2030 is not unprecedented, however. In our simulations, the

bottom 40% at any point are helped to catch up with the rest of the population, so this would lead to a

perfectly equal society if repeated infinitely. Therefore, it is not surprising that we obtain such low levels

of inequality.

Table 2: Mean income share of the bottom 40% for various shared prosperity scenarios (with 10 year
historic growth in mean)
 m=0% m=1% m=2% m=-1% m=-2%

2011 16.5% 16.5% 16.5% 16.5% 16.5%

2020 16.5% 18.1% 20.0% 15.1% 13.8%

2030 16.5% 19.8% 23.7% 13.7% 11.4%

Indeed, inequality-reducing transformations of the distribution are by definition bounded to the limit

imposed by the equidistribution. The bottom 40%’s income share cannot exceed 40% of income by

construction. Hence achieving any shared prosperity premium is more difficult for more egalitarian

countries and as countries become more so. This implies that the performance of a country in terms of

shared prosperity depends not only on its premium 𝑚𝑚 but also on the initial level of inequality and the

growth rate in the mean – the higher the latter the easier it may be to obtain a given premium.